The introduction of the increased voting rights derives from the desire of the Company to

encourage investment in the medium-long term, ensuring the stability of the shareholding

structure.

Through the mandate of the Shareholders' Meeting on 9 June 2016, the Board of Directors

of the Company resolved on the adoption of a regulation for the management of the special

list. On 12 May 2020, the Board of Directors approved the new text of the regulations, in line

with the amendments to the articles of association approved by the extraordinary

shareholders' meeting of 4 May 2020. Amendments and additions to the regulations are

approved by the Board of Directors and made public through publication on the Company's

website at www.sabafgroup.com, under the section "Investors - Corporate Governance".

http://www.sabaf.it/

9

At the date of this report, the following shareholders with holdings greater than 3% are

enrolled in the Special List and have been granted a bonus:

Parent

company
Shareholder

Number
of shares
enrolled

% of
share

capital

Enrolment

date

Total
voting
rights

% voting

rights

Quaestio

Holding S.A.

Quaestio

Italian

Growth Fund

2,306,690 20.00% 01/08/2016 4,613,380 30.572%

Bulgarelli

Claudio
Fintel S.r.l. 850,000 7.370% 12/04/2018 1,700,000 11.266%

FMC LLC

Fidelity

Puritan Trust:

Fidelity

Series

Intrinsic

Opportunities

Fund

400,000 3.468% 04/07/2016 800,000 5.301%

The following shareholders have requested the increase for which the deadlines have not yet

expired and are registered in the Special List at the date of this report:

PALOMA CO

LTD

Paloma

Rheem

Investments,

Inc.

461,338 4.000% 13/02/2020 461,338 3.057%

Cinzia Saleri

S.a.p.A.

Cinzia Saleri

S.a.p.A.
684,000 5.931% 04/01/2021 684,000 4.533%

At the date of this report, the figures relating to the number of shares outstanding and the

number of voting rights exercisable are as follows:

Shares
No. of shares making up the

share capital
Number of voting rights

Ordinary shares  7,976,760 7,976,760

Ordinary shares with

increased vote
3,556,690 7,113,380

TOTAL 11,533,450 15,090,140

10

e) Employee stock plans: mechanism for the exercise of voting rights

(pursuant to Art. 123-bis (1)(e) TUF)

No mechanisms for the exercise of voting rights by employee shareholders exist.

f) Restrictions on voting rights (pursuant to Art. 123-bis (1)(f) TUF)

There are no restrictions on voting rights.

g) Shareholders’ agreements (pursuant to Art. 123-bis (1)(g) TUF)

There are no shareholders' agreements pursuant to Art. 122 of the TUF.

h) Change of control clauses (pursuant to Art. 123-bis (1)(h) TUF) and statutory

provisions for takeovers (pursuant to Arts. 104, (1-ter), and 104-bis, (1))